

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 19 EAP 2022

STANLEY CRAWFORD, *et al.*

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*

Respondents-Appellees

On appeal from the May 26, 2022 Order of the
Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at
No. 562 M.D. 2020

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE SENATOR KIM WARD

Anthony R. Holtzman (PA 200053)
Thomas R. DeCesar (PA 309651)
K&L Gates LLP
17 North Second Street, 18th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1507
(717) 231-4500
(717) 231-4501 (fax)
anthony.holtzman@klgates.com
thomas.decesar@klgates.com
*Counsel for Appellee Senator Kim Ward,
Interim President pro tempore of the
Pennsylvania Senate*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Appellants’ Argument Regarding <i>Ortiz</i> and the Scope of Section 6120 Is Waived and Meritless.....	12
a. Appellants waived their argument.....	13
b. Appellants’ argument regarding Section 6120’s scope is meritless.	15
II. Appellants Fail to State a Viable Substantive Due Process Claim.	19
a. The Preemption Provisions do not inhibit a fundamental right.	20
b. The Preemption Provisions satisfy rational basis review.....	26
III. Appellants’ State-Created Danger “Claim” is Deficient.....	30
a. There is no state-created danger claim.	30
b. The state-created danger exception does not apply to legislation.....	31
c. Appellants fail to meet any of the elements of the state-created danger exception.	34
<i>i. The alleged harm is not foreseeable and fairly direct</i>	36
<i>ii. No willful disregard</i>	38
<i>iii. Appellants are not members of a discrete class that was subjected to potential harm</i>	40
<i>iv. The States’ actions did not render a citizen more vulnerable to danger than if it had not acted at all.</i>	43
IV. The Preemption Provisions Do Not Interfere With Any Statutory Delegation of Duties.....	44
V. This Court Should Uphold the Commonwealth Court’s Decision on Alternative Grounds.	47
a. Individual Appellants and CeaseFire PA lack standing.	48
b. Philadelphia lacks standing to challenge Section 2962(g).....	51
c. <i>Res judicata</i> bars Philadelphia’s challenge to 18 Pa.C.S. § 6120.....	51

i. Res judicata standard.....51

ii. Application of res judicata standard.....53

d. This matter is not ripe for disposition.56

e. The Counts in the Petition are not justiciable.59

CONCLUSION.....61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Allegheny Reproductive Health Ctr. v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 249 A.3d 598 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021).....	50
<i>Armstead v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of the City of Philadelphia</i> , 115 A.3d 390 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....	50
<i>Arocho v. County of Lehigh</i> , 922 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007).....	34, 38
<i>Balent v. City of Wilkes-Barre</i> , 669 A.2d 309 (Pa. 1995).....	52, 54
<i>Bowers v. DeVito</i> , 686 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	33
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth</i> , 673 A.2d 21 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996).....	33
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> , 719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Central Pennsylvania Lumber Co. v. Carter</i> , 35 A.2d 282 (Pa. 1944).....	53
<i>Cherry v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 692 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 1997).....	56
<i>Christ the King Manor v. Commonwealth</i> , 911 A.2d 624 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).....	39
<i>Ciamaichelo v. Independence Blue Cross</i> , 928 A.2d 407 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007).....	14
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Armstrong</i> , 271 A.3d 555 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022).....	16
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Commonwealth</i> , 838 A.2d 566 (Pa. 2003).....	51

<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 416 A.2d 461 (Pa. 1980).....	13
<i>Clarke v. House of Representatives</i> , 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clarke v. House of Representatives</i> , 980 A.2d 34 (Mem), 602 Pa. 222 (Pa. 2009)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 466 A.2d 613 (Pa. 1983).....	60
<i>Commonwealth v. Ortiz</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 734 A.2d 840 (Pa. 1999).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Wanamaker</i> , 296 A.2d 618 (Pa. 1972).....	18
<i>Crockett v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Ass’n</i> , 2013 WL 2983117 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 2013).....	42
<i>Dep’t of Licenses and Inspections v. Weber</i> , 147 A.2d 326 (Pa. 1959).....	45
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	22, 23
<i>Dillon v. City of Erie</i> , 83. A.3d 467 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	16
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019).....	16-17
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 276 A.3d 878 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022).....	16

<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Township</i> , 151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	16
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Natter</i> , 961 A.2d 1229 (Pa. 2008).....	47
<i>Glenn Johnston, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 726 A.2d 384 (Pa. 1999).....	60
<i>Gray v. Univ. of Colorado Hosp. Auth.</i> , 672 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Grimaud v. Commonwealth</i> , 865 A.2d 835 (Pa. 2005).....	59
<i>Gulnac v. South Butler County Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 A.2d 699 (Pa. 1991).....	57
<i>HIKO Energy, LLC v. Pa. Public Utility Comm'n</i> , 209 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2019).....	13
<i>Holt's Cigar Co., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 952 A.2d 1199 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008).....	45
<i>Hosp. & Healthsystem Ass'n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	20
<i>Johnston v. Township of Plumcreek</i> , 859 A.2d 7, 9 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennerly v. Montgomery County Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 257 F.Supp.2d 1037 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	41
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	30
<i>Lipscomb v. Pa. Bd. of Probation & Parole</i> , 2013 WL 706046 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2013).....	42
<i>Long v. Armstrong County</i> , 189 F.Supp.3d 502 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	42

<i>Luzerne County v. Morgan</i> , 107 A. 17 (Pa. 1919).....	59
<i>Madara v. Commonwealth</i> , 397 A.2d 1294 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979).....	52
<i>Mark v. Borough of Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995)	32, 35
<i>McCarthy v. Twp. of McCandless</i> , 300 A.2d 815 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1973).....	52
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. County Board of Elections of the County of Allegheny</i> , 368 A.2d 648 (Pa. 1977).....	57, 58
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009).....	16
<i>Nigro v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 174 A.3d 693 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017).....	27
<i>Pa. Game Comm’n v. Marich</i> , 666 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1995).....	20
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005).....	48-49
<i>R.W. v. Manzek</i> , 888 A.2d 740 (Pa. 2005).....	34, 35, 43
<i>Robbins v. Cumberland County Children and Youth Services</i> , 802 A.2d 1239 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002).....	21, 35
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>Russ v. Commonwealth</i> , 60 A. 169 (Pa. 1905).....	59

<i>Sample v. Coulson</i> , 9 Watts & Serg. 62, 1845 Pa. Lexis 410 (1845).....	53
<i>Schneck v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978).....	17
<i>Shaffer v. Smith</i> , 673 A.2d 872 (Pa. 1996).....	52
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	18
<i>Stevenson v. Silverman</i> , 208 A.2d 786 (Pa. 1965).....	51, 52, 54
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	26
<i>Strasburg Assocs. v. Newlin Twp.</i> , 415 A.2d 1014 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1980).....	49
<i>Twp. of Derry v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 932 A.2d 56 (Pa. 2007).....	56
<i>Watson v. Methacton Sch. Dist.</i> , 513 F.Supp.2d 360 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	42
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	48, 51
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	34, 35
Statutes	
16 P.S. § 12000, <i>et seq.</i>	44
35 P.S. 521	44
1 Pa.C.S. § 1933.....	46
18 Pa.C.S. § 6105.....	9
18 Pa.C.S. § 6106.....	9, 27

18 Pa.C.S. § 6107.....	9
18 Pa.C.S. § 6108.....	9
18 Pa.C.S. § 6109.....	9, 27
18 Pa.C.S. § 6110.1.....	9
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.....	9, 27
18 Pa.C.S. § 6111.4.....	9, 27
18 Pa.C.S. § 6112.....	9, 27
18 Pa.C.S. § 6113.....	9, 27
18 Pa.C.S. § 6116.....	9, 27
18 Pa.C.S. § 6117.....	9
18 Pa.C.S. § 6120.....	<i>passim</i>
18 Pa.C.S. § 6121.....	9
18 Pa.C.S. § 6122.....	9, 27
18 Pa.C.S. § 6127.....	9
18 Pa.C.S. § 6128.....	9, 27
53 Pa.C.S. § 2901(b).....	51
53 Pa.C.S. § 2962(g).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	8
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 21.....	8
Pa. Const. Art. III, § 4.....	39
Pa. Const. Art. IX, § 2.....	45

Leonard Packel and Anne Bowen Poulin, Pennsylvania Evidence §
127 (2nd ed. 1999).....14

Pennsylvania Department of General Services, Pennsylvania Manual
Vol. 125, § 6-3 (2021)29
